Java Incorporated Berhad (formerly known as Aokam Perdana Berhad) (2511-M)

Incorporated in Malaysia

Explanatory Notes To The Interim Financial Report for the Financial Quarter Ended 31ST December 2004

1.
Basis of preparation 


The interim financial report is prepared in accordance with the requirements of Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (MASB) No 26 (Interim Financial Reporting) and paragraph 9.22 of the Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange Listing Requirements and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s Annual Audited Financial Report for the Year Ended 30 June 2004.  These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial report provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 30th June 2004.


The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted for the interim financial statements are consistent with those adopted for the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2004, except for the break-up basis used in financial year 2004 while the basis adopted now is going concern.
2.
Audit report of the preceding annual financial statements


The audit report of the Group’s preceding audited annual financial statements was prepared on break-up basis and contains qualifications on: -


(i)
non-accrual of penalty interests if restructuring is unsuccessful;


(ii)
no updating of valuation report for impairment review to Property, Plant and Equipment; and


(iii)
non-provision of contingent liabilities on litigation.

3.
Seasonality or cyclicality of operations


The business operations of the Group were generally affected by the seasonal changes in weather and buying patterns.

4.
Items of unusual nature, size or incidence

Pursuant to the completion of the Rescue Scheme, the Company:-

(i) Recognised the gain arising from share reduction and consolidation 

of RM 79,244,350.00 pursuant to the Capital Reduction and Consolidation.

(ii) Wrote back creditors balance together with accrued interest and related charges totalling RM 106,084,000.00 pursuant to the Debt Settlement Scheme undertaken with the Secured Creditors and Unsecured Creditors.

(iii) Wrote off goodwill arising from the acquisition of the entire issued and paid-up share capital of Key Heights Sdn. Bhd.(“KHSB”) of RM 72,511,000.00
Save for the above, there were no items of unusual nature, size or incidence affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the interim financial report.
5.
Changes in estimates  


There were no changes in estimates that have had a material effects in the current quarter.

6.

Issuance and repayment of Debt and Equity Securities


The following were new issues made during the current quarter on the implementation of the Rescue Scheme

a)
Reduction and consolidation of the original 83,415,113 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each to 4,170,756 ordinary shares of RM 1.00 each on 3rd September 2004, pursuant to the Capital Reduction and Consolidation;

b)
Issuance of 41,957,138 new ordinary shares of RM 1.00 each to the Scheme Creditors on 29th November 2004, pursuant to the Debt Settlement Scheme;

c)
Issuance of 71,036,000 new ordinary shares of RM 1.00 each and 23,500,000 Irredeemable Cumulative Convertible Preference Shares 2004/2007 (“ICCPS”) of RM 1.00 each to the vendors of KHSB Group on 8th November 2004;
d)
Issuance of 14,597,646 new ordinary shares of RM 1.00 each together with 14,597,646 free detachable warrants (“Warrants”) to the shareholders on  29th November 2004, pursuant to Rights Issue with warrants.

e)
Issuance of 10,000,000 new ordinary shares of RM 1.00 together with free detachable Warrants  to a Bumiputra Investor on 29th November 2004,  pursuant to the Special Issue.

f)
Pursuant to Sections 60 and 64(1) of the Companies Act 1965, the amount of RM15,543 in the share premium account was written off against the Company accumulated losses.
The shares, ICCPS and Warrants were quoted on the Main Board on the Bursa Malaysia Securities Board on 20th December 2004.

7.
Dividend Paid


No dividend has been paid since the end of the previous financial year.

8.
Segmental Information

The Group is generally organised into three segments:-

· Timber Logging 
  – Extraction and Trading of timber logs

· Timber Manufacturing – Processing and Trading of timber products

· Investment Holding

The segment revenue and segment results for business segments for the current financial quarter to date are as follows:-


[image: image1.emf]Timber 

Logging

Timber 

Manufacturing 

Investment 

Holding Total

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue

Total revenue 118,036               5,274                        75                      123,385           

Intersegment revenue -                        (429)                          (75)                     (504)                  

External revenue 118,036               4,845                        -                     122,881           

Results

Operating profit 15,671                 (901)                          (563)                   14,207              

Exceptional items

 - Provision for closure cost

      no longer required 5,000                

 - Creditors written back -                        -                            106,084            106,084           

 - Goodwill written off -                        0 (72,511)             (72,511)            

Finance costs (net) (329)                     (7,312)                      6,007                 (1,634)               

Pofit before taxation 15,342                 (8,213)                      39,016              51,146              

Pre-acquisition profit (5,654)                  -                            254                    (5,400)               

Taxation (2,270)                  -                            -                     (2,270)               

Net Profit After Taxation 7,419                   (8,213)                      39,271              43,476              



No geographical analysis has been prepared as the Group operates wholly in Malaysia.

9.
Property, plant and equipment

Valuation of property, plant and equipment which are stated at Estimated Realisable Value less accumulated depreciation, have been brought forward without any amendment from the previous annual financial statements. The Property, plant and equipment of the newly acquired KHSB Group are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation.
10.
Subsequent events


There were no significant events subsequent to the end of the current quarter.
11.
Changes in the composition of the Group

Pursuant to the Rescue Scheme, the Group acquired the entire equity interest in KHSB Group, as shown below; which now constitute the timber logging division of the Group:-



[image: image2.emf]%

Key Heights Sdn. Bhd. Malaysia 100 Investment holding

Kumpulan Kinabatangan

  Timber Sdn. Bhd. Malaysia 100 Extraction of timber logs

Pinawantai Sdn. Bhd. Malaysia 100 Trading of timber logs

Wincohasil Sdn. Bhd. Malaysia 100 Extraction of timber logs

Bizkaya Sdn. Bhd. Malaysia 100 Trading of timber logs


12.
Contingent liabilities / assets 


There were no material commitments and contingent assets or liabilities as at the date of this report other than bank guarantees issued by the timber logging division, in favour of third parties amounting to RM617, 315.00 as performance bonds.

13.
Related party transactions
There were no significant related party transactions during the quarter 
14.
Review of Performance 


The revenue for the reported quarter of RM65.837 Million is very much higher than RM2.096 Million of the corresponding quarter of last year. Similarly the operating profit of RM9.619 Million for this quarter is of marked difference compared to a loss of RM 0.547 Million for the corresponding quarter of last year. 
For the cumulative revenue for the financial year to date of RM122.281 Million is also much higher than the revenue of RM5.464 Million for the corresponding cumulative period of last year.  The cumulative pre tax profit for this quarter of RM51.146 Million has significantly improved as compared to a loss of RM4.767 Million registered for the corresponding period last year.

The significant improvement in performance was mainly attributed to the contribution from the business of the newly acquired logging concessions, pursuant to the Rescue Scheme.
 15.
Material Changes in results compared with immediate preceding quarter



The Group achieved a significant net profit in this quarter compared with a loss situation in preceding quarter. This improvement was mainly due to the contribution from the newly acquired logging concessions, and the wrote back on creditor balance after the completion of the Rescue Scheme.
16.
Current year prospects

The general outlook of the timber sector is positive.  The timber prices are expected to remain firm with pick up in the Japanese housing sector and significant economic growth in China and India.
The newly acquired subsidiary is expected to maintain its current performance and the level of utilisation of manufacturing facility should also progressively improve.

Hence barring unforeseen circumstances, the Group is optimistic on the prospects for the year 2005.
17.
Profit forecast or profit guarantee

The disclosure requirements for explanatory notes for the variance of actual profit after tax and shortfall in profit guarantee are not applicable.  
18.
Taxation


The taxation charges of the Group for the period under review are as follows:-


[image: image3.emf]31.12.2004 31.12.2003 31.12.2004 31.12.2003

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Current tax expense

Malaysian - Current (2,270)                     -                             (3,910)                  -                           

                      - Prior year -                           -                             -                        -                           

Tax result from pre-

   acquisition profit of 

   newly acquired group -                           -                             1,640                   

Deferred tax expense

-                           -                             -                        -                           

(2,270)                     -                             (2,270)                  -                           

3 months ended 6 months ended



The Group’s effective tax rate for the current quarter under review is lower than the statutory tax rate of 28% mainly due to the exceptional income arising from creditors written back which are not subject to income tax.
19.

Profits/Losses on sale of unquoted investments and/or properties

There were no sales of unquoted investments and/or properties for the quarter reported.

20.
Quoted Shares


(a)
There were no purchases nor disposals of quoted securities by the Group for the quarter reported.


(b)

The investments in quoted shares as at the end of the quarter reported is as follows: -

	Investments in quoted shares
	RM

	At cost
	3,701.15

	At carrying value/book value (after provision for diminution in value)
	-

	At market value (as at 21st February 2005)


	1,160.00




21.
Corporate Proposals


a) Status of Corporate Proposals

As announced, the Company has successfully implemented its Rescue Scheme.
Following the completion of the Rescue scheme, the Company has regularised its financial condition and no longer triggers any of the criteria under paragraph 2.0 of PN 4/2001. Therefore, the securities of the Company were reclassified from “PN4 Condition” sector to the “Industrial Products” sector.

On 20/12/2004, its shares, ICCPS and Warrants were quoted on the Main Board of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

21.
Corporate Proposals (Continued)
b) Status of Utilisation on Proceeds


(i)
The proceeds from the Rights Issue of RM 14,597,646 has not been utilised.

(ii) The proceeds from the Special Issue of RM 10,000,000 has been partially utilised as at the date of this interim report, as follow:-



[image: image4.emf]Proposed Utilised Balance 

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Working capital 7,500           6,506           994              

Corporate Expenses relating to Rescue Scheme 2,500           641               1,859          

-               

10,000         7,147           2,853          

-               



The proceeds from the Rights Issue and the balance of the proceeds from Special Issue form part of the Deposits placed with the licenced banks stated in the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31st December 2004.
22.
Group borrowings and debt securities 


The Group’s borrowings as at the end of the reporting period are as follows: -



[image: image5.emf]31.12.2004 31.12.2003

RM'000 RM'000

Short term borrowings 

-Secured

Restructured Term Loans -                   33,515            

Hire Purchase Creditors 117                  -                  

Bankers' Acceptance 3,894               -                  

Term Loans 519                  38,266            

- Unsecured

Advance due to a substantial shareholder -                   10,241            

Acknowledgement of Obligations -                   41,511            

Long term borrowings 

-Secured

Hire Purchase Creditors 536                  -                  

Term Loans 7,335               -                  

Total

12,401             123,533         


 All borrowings are denominated in Ringgit.

23.
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this report.

24.
Material Litigation



There were no material litigations as at the date of this report.

Dividend Payable

25. The Board of Directors do not recommend the payment of any dividend for the financial quarter under review.
Earnings per ordinary share (“EPS”) 


[image: image6.emf]31.12.2004 31.12.2003 31.12.2004 31.12.2003

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Profit/(loss) attributable to members  45,378               (2,635)                43,476               (4,767)               

Weighted number of ordinary shares in issue 68,243               83,415               64,201               83,415              

Weighted number of ordinary shares in issue/ 84,973               83,415               72,566               83,415              

issuable

Basic EPS (Sen) 66.49                 (3.16)                  67.72                 (5.71)                 

Diluted EPS (Sen) 53.40                 (3.16)                  59.91                 (5.71)                 

3 months ended 6 months ended



Weighted number of ordinary shares in issue/issuable was calculated based on the assumption that 23,550,000 ICCPS and 24,597,646 Warrants were fully converted into ordinary shares on 29th November 2004, which as shown below:-


[image: image7.emf]31.12.2004 31.12.2003 31.12.2004 31.12.2003

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Weighted average number of ordinary shares 

    in issue 68,243 83,415 64,201             83,415

Effects of dilution:

   Conversion of ICCPS 8,174 -                    4,087               -                   

   Conversion of warrants 8,556 -                    4,278               -                   

Adjusted weighted average number of ordinary 

   shares in issue/ issuable 84,973 83,415 72,566 83,415

3 months ended 6 months ended


By order of the Board,
Ng See Yen 

Date:

Amendment on Part A2. No.5
No.5 – The Basic earnings/(loss) per share (sen) has been amended from 63.71 to 67.72 for current year quarter.

Pursuant to clarification with Bursa Malaysia, the Basic EPS (sen) and Diluted EPS (sen) for current quarter ought to be 67.72 and 59.91 respectively instead of 63.71 and 51.16 as reported previously.
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